filings with the SEC on a timely basis.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be approximately $   (after deducting underwriting
discounts and commission and our offering expenses). We will use the net proceeds to retire commercial paper issued
in connection with our purchase of our common stock under an accelerated stock repurchase agreement that we
entered into on August 10, 2007. The commercial paper was issued with maturities of 4 to 39 days and pays interest at
rates ranging from 5.25% to 5.88%.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 2007, our cash and our capitalization (dollars in millions):

� on a historical basis;

� as adjusted to give effect to our repurchase of $750 million of our common stock under an accelerated stock
purchase agreement that we entered into on August 10, 2007 and the issuance of $685 million of commercial
paper to finance, in part, such repurchase; and

� as further adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the use of the proceeds
therefrom.

You should read this in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, which are
incorporated herein by reference.

As of June 30, 2007
As

As Further
Adjusted Adjusted
for Share to Reflect

Historical Repurchase(1) the Offering

Cash and cash equivalents $ 182 $ 117

Total short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 574 $ 1,259

Long-term debt:
Floating Rate Notes due December 2007 $ 500 $ 500
4.20% Notes due 2010 576 576
5.00% Notes due 2015 575 575
6.125% Notes due 2011 311 311

Edgar Filing: CLOROX CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 14

% Senior Notes due   offered hereby � �
% Senior Notes due   offered hereby � �

Total 1,962 1,962
Less: current portion (500) (500)

Total long-term debt 1,462 1,462

Stockholders� equity (deficit) 171 (579)

Total capitalization $ 1,633 $ 883

S-8

Edgar Filing: CLOROX CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

(1) On August 10, 2007, we entered into an accelerated share repurchase (�ASR�) program with two investment banks
under which we repurchased $750 million of our shares of common stock from the investment banks for an
initial per share amount of $59.59, subject to adjustment. The Company financed the purchase of its shares with
cash and commercial paper. Final settlement of the ASR program is scheduled to take place by January 2008.
The final number of shares we repurchase under the terms of the agreement and the timing of the final